# UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

## FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT
PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE
SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): October 31, 2022

# POWERFLEET, INC.

(Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in its Charter)

<u>Delaware</u> (State or Other Jurisdiction of Incorporation) 001-39080 (Commission File Number) 83-4366463 (IRS Employer Identification No.)

123 Tice Boulevard, Woodcliff Lake, New Jersey
(Address of Principal Executive Offices)

<u>07677</u> (Zip Code)

Registrant's telephone number, including area code (201) 996-9000

	ormer name or former address, if changed s	ince last report)			
Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is i General Instruction A.2. below):	intended to simultaneously satisfy the filin	g obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions ⅇ			
Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)					
Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)					
Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14	4d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 2	(40.14d-2(b))			
Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13	3e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 2	40.13e-4(c))			
Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:					
Title of each class	Trading Symbol(s)	Name of each exchange on which registered			
Common Stock, par value \$0.01 per share	PWFL	The Nasdaq Global Market			
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (17 CFR §230.405) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (17 CFR §240.12b-2).					
	g growth company as defined in Rule 405	of the Securities Act of 1933 (17 CFR §230.405) or Rule 12b-2 of the			
	g growth company as defined in Rule 405	f of the Securities Act of 1933 (17 CFR $\S 230.405)$ or Rule 12b-2 of the $$\sf Emerging$ growth company $\Box$			
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (17 CFR §240.12b-2).	he registrant has elected not to use the exte				

### Item 1.01. Entry Into a Material Definitive Agreement.

On October 31, 2022, Powerfleet Israel Ltd. ("Powerfleet Israel") and Pointer Telocation Ltd. ("Pointer" and, together with Powerfleet Israel, the "Borrowers"), each a wholly owned subsidiary of PowerFleet, Inc. (the "Company"), entered into a third amendment (the "Amendment") to the Credit Agreement, dated as of August 19, 2019, by and among the Borrowers and Bank Hapoalim B.M. ("Hapoalim"). The Amendment provides for, among other things, a new revolving credit facility to Pointer in the aggregate principal amount of \$10 million (the "New Revolver"). The New Revolver will be available for a period of one month, commencing on October 31, 2022, and will continue to be available for successive one-month periods until and including October 30, 2023, unless the Borrowers deliver a notice to Hapoalim of their request not to renew the New Revolver.

Borrowings under the New Revolver will initially bear interest at the Secured Overnight Financing Rate plus 2.59%. Such interest is subject to monthly changes by Hapoalim, provided that Hapoalim gives Pointer 14 days' advance notice regarding such change prior to the end of the applicable calendar month.

The New Revolver will be secured by a first ranking fixed pledge and assignment by Pointer over its new bank account, which was opened in connection with the New Revolver, and all of the rights relating thereunder as well as a cross guarantee by Powerfleet Israel. No assets of the Company will serve as collateral under the New Revolver.

Pointer is required to pay a credit allocation fee equal to 0.5% per annum on undrawn and uncancelled amounts of the New Revolver. The Borrowers have also paid certain customary upfront fees and other fees and expenses to Hapoalim in connection with the Amendment.

The proceeds of the New Revolver may be used by Pointer for general corporate purposes, including working capital.

The foregoing description of the Amendment does not purport to be complete and is qualified in its entirety by reference to the full text of the Amendment, a copy of which is filed as Exhibit 10.1 to this Current Report on Form 8-K and is incorporated herein by reference.

#### Item 2.03. Creation of a Direct Financial Obligation or an Obligation under an Off-Balance Sheet Arrangement of a Registrant.

The description set forth in Item 1.01 of this Current Report on Form 8-K is hereby incorporated by reference in its entirety to this Item 2.03.

#### Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits.

Exhibit No. Description
10.1 Amendment

104

Amendment No. 3, effective as of October 31, 2022, to the Credit Agreement, dated August 19, 2019, by and among Powerfleet Israel Ltd., Pointer Telocation

Ltd. and Bank Hapoalim B.M.

Cover Page Interactive Data File (embedded within the Inline XBRL document).

## SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

## POWERFLEET, INC.

By: /s/ Steve Towe

Name: Steve Towe

Title: Chief Executive Officer

Date: November 3, 2022

#### Amendment No. 3 to the Credit Agreement

This Amendment to the Credit Agreement, as defined below (the "Amendment") is made and entered into as of October 31, 2022, by and among, Powerfleet Israel Ltd. (registration no. 51-598400-3), Pointer Telocation Ltd. (registration no. 52-004147-6) (collectively, the "Borrowers") and Bank Hapoalim B.M. (the "Lender").

Whereas On 19 August, 2019 the Borrowers and the Lender entered into a credit agreement, as supplemented on October 3, 2019, and amended on January 7, 2020 and on August 1, 2021, and as may be amended, restated, varied, novated or supplemented from time to time (the "Credit Agreement");

Whereas the parties to the Credit Agreement mutually desire to make certain changes to the terms and conditions of the Credit Agreement, further as detailed in this Amendment.

Now therefore, the parties hereto represent, warrant, covenant and agree as follows:

#### 1. Facility D

- 1.1. On the date hereof, a new facility shall be extended to Pointer, in an amount of up to US \$ 10,000,000 ("Facility D").
- 1.2. Facility D shall be extended in a new account opened by Pointer with the Lender prior to the date hereof, account no. 549988, held with branch 600 of the Lender (the "New Account").
- 1.3. As conditions precedent to the execution of the Amendment and to the extension of Facility D hereunder, Pointer shall:
  - 1.3.1. Deliver to the Lender the following documents, duly executed:
    - 1.3.1.1. All Standard Form Documents required by it in connection with the opening of the New Account, the extension and utilization of Facility D;
    - 1.3.1.2. A first ranking fixed pledge and assignment by way of a pledge by Pointer over the New Account and all of its rights relating thereunder, in form and substance satisfactory to the Lender;
    - 1.3.1.3. An amendment to the corporate guarantee provided by Pointer Holdco pursuant to Clause 17.2(a) of the Credit Agreement attached as "appendix A" to this Amendment, including Pointer Holdco's resolution approving such amendment, and a notice to Pointer HoldCo with respect to such amendment.

#### 2. Amendments

- 2.1. In the Table of Contents, Clause 6 shall be replaced by the following heading: "Utilisation Facility C and Facility D".
- 2.2. In Clause 1.1:
  - 2.2.1. In the definition of "Availability Period", a new paragraph (c) shall be added, as follows: "(c) With respect to Facility D, a period of one month, commencing on 31 October 2022, which shall revolve for a period of one month each time (the "Revolving Date"), until, and including, 30 October 2023, unless the Borrowers delivered to the Lender a 7 days' prior notice of their request not to renew the facility. Each revolved facility shall be subject to the terms and conditions set forth under Finance Documents, provided that the interest rates applicable with respect to Facility D shall be the applicable interest rates on each Revolving Date, as shall be notified to Pointer by the Lender at least 14 days prior to the Revolving Date (provided that to the extent not notified otherwise by the Lender 14 days prior to the applicable Revolving Date, the applicable interest rates of such Revolving Date shall be the interest rates applicable to Facility D as of the preceding Revolving Date)".
  - 2.2.2. After the definition of "Available Facility under Facility C" a new definition shall be added, as follows: ""Available Facility under Facility D" means,

in respect of Facility D, the amount of the Facility pursuant to Clause 2.1(d), minus the amounts of any (outstanding) Utilisation thereunder (not already repaid by the Borrower), calculated pursuant to Clause 6.5.".

1

- 2.2.3. In the definition of "Commitment", the following shall be added after the words "pursuant to Clause 2.1(c): "and the amount of Facility D pursuant to Clause 2.1(d)"
- 2.2.4. In the definition of "Facilities" the following shall be added after the words "Facility C": "and Facility D".
- 2.2.5. After the definition of "Facility C" a new definition shall be added, as follows: ""Facility D" means "the facility made available under this Agreement as described in Clause 2.1(d)."
- 2.2.6. In the definition of "Pointer Charged Account" after the sentence "and account number 543203 at Bank Hapoalim B.M., Branch no. 600, in the name of Pointer", the following shall be added: "and account number 549988 at Bank Hapoalim B.M., Branch no. 600, in the name of Pointer".
- 2.2.7. In the definition of "Standard Form Documents" after the words "Facility C" the following shall be added: "and Facility D".
- 2.2.8. The definition of "Utilisation", shall be deleted and replaced by the following definition:
  - ""Utilisation" means: (i) with respect to the Term Loans Facilities a Loan, (ii) with respect to Facility C- any advance or drawing under any revolving debitory account facility (Hahad), issuance of a bank guarantee or any documentary credit provided by the Lender under Facility C, and entry into any derivative transaction where the counterparty is a Lender or creation of any other Financial Indebtedness in connection with any banking services provided by the Lender under Facility C, and (iii) with respect to Facility D any advance or drawing under any debitory account facility (Hahad) in foreign currency."
- 2.3. In Clause 2.1, a new paragraph (d) shall be added, as follows: "(d) Pointer, a facility in an aggregate amount of US \$10,000,000 ("Facility D"), to be calculated and made available to Pointer pursuant to Clause 6.5.".
- 2.4. In Clause 3.1 a new paragraph (c) shall be added, as follows: "(c) Amounts borrowed by Pointer under Facility D, shall be applied towards general corporate purposes, including working capital.

- 2.5. In Clause 4.3, in each case (including the heading), after the words "Facility C", the words "and Facility D" shall be added.
- 2.6. Clause 6 shall be amended as follows:
  - 2.6.1. In the heading, after the words "Facility C", the words "and Facility D" shall be added.
  - 2.6.2. In Clause 6.1(a), (b) and (c), in each case, after the words "Facility C", the words "and Facility D" shall be added, and in paragraph (c)(ii) after the words "Facility C" the words "or Facility D, as applicable" shall be added.
  - 2.6.3. in Clause 6.2(a) after the word "USD" the following shall be added: "(and with respect to Facility D only USD)".
  - 2.6.4. In Clause 6.2(b) after the words "Facility C" the words "or Facility D, as applicable." shall be added.
  - 2.6.5. In Clause 6.3, after the words "Facility C", the words "and Facility D" shall be added.
  - 2.6.6. In Clause 6.4, a new paragraph (c) shall be added, as follows: "The type of credit available under Facility D shall be: debitory account facility (Hahad) in foreign currency".
  - 2.6.7. In the heading of Clause 6.5, after the words "Facility C", the words "and Facility D" shall be added.

2

- 2.7. In Clause 6.5, a new paragraph (c) shall be added, as follows: "(c) The calculation of the Available Facility under Facility D, at any applicable calculation date, shall be made pursuant to the Standard Form Documents."
- 2.8. In Clause 7.1(b) after the words "Facility C", the words "and Facility D" shall be added.
- In Clause 7.3, after the words "Facility C", the words "and Facility D" shall be added.
- 2.10. In Clause 8.1(a)(ii), after the words "Facility C", the words "and Facility D" shall be added.
- 2.11. In Clause 9.1, a new paragraph (d) shall be added, as follows: "With respect to any Utilisation under a debitory account facility (Hahad) under Facility D the applicable interest as shall be set out in the relevant Standard Form Documents.".
- 2.12. In Clause 9.2(b) after the words "under Facility C" the following shall be added: "and the debitory account facility (Hahad) under Facility D".
- 2.13. In Clause 9.3 after the words "under Facility C" the following shall be added: "and the debitory account facility (Hahad) under Facility D".
- 2.14. In Clause 10.2, in the heading, after the words "Facility C", the words "and Facility D" shall be added, and in the following paragraph, after the words "Facility C", the words "and the debitory account facility (Hahad) under Facility D" shall be added.
- 2.15. In Clause 10.3(b), after the words "Facility C", the words "and Facility D" shall be added.
- 2.16. In Clause 11.2, in the heading, after the words "Facility C", the words "and Facility D" shall be added, and a new paragraph (c) shall be added, as follows: "(c) In addition, Pointer shall pay to the Lender a non utilisation fee at the rate of 0.5% per annum with respect to any unutilized and uncancelled amount of Facility D. the amount of such fee shall be paid in USD (without double counting similar fee detailed in the Standard Form Documents related to Facility D). Such fee shall be payable in the beginning of each month."
- 2.17. In Clause 11.6, a new paragraph shall be added as follows: "Without derogating from the aforesaid, it is agreed that the Borrowers shall pay the Lender an Handling Fee with respect to Facility D in accordance with the Lender's price list (Taarifon), and subject to a 50% discount on the listed amount, in a total amount of NIS25,200 (without double counting similar fee detailed in the Standard Form Documents related to Facility D)."
- 2.18. In Clause 17.2(a), after the words "Facility C", the words "and Facility D" shall be added.
- 2.19. In Clause 21.7, after the sentence "cancellation in full of all Commitments under Facility C" the words "and Facility D" shall be added, and after the words "any guarantee or documentary credit Utilised under Facility C" the words "and Facility D (if applicable)" shall be added.
- 2.20. In Clause 22.17 after the sentence "cancellation in full of all Commitments under Facility C" the words "and Facility D" shall be added, and after the words "any guarantee or documentary credit Utilised under Facility C" the words "and Facility D (if applicable)" shall be added.
- 2.21. Clause 28.2(a) shall be deleted and replaced by the following:

2

"The address and fax number (and the department or officer, if any, for whose attention the communication is to be made) of each Party for any communication or document to be made or delivered under or in connection with the Finance Documents is:

in the case of the Borrowers:

Pointer Telocation Ltd.

Attention: Mr. Joaquin Fong, Global Controller; Mr. Ilan Goldstein, CEO; Mr. Ilan Ofir, Head of Finance

Telephone: 03-572-3111

E-Mail: JFong@powerfleet.com; IlanG@pointer4u.co.il; IlanO@pointer.com

Address: Rosh Ha' Ayin 4809133

Powerfleet Israel Ltd.

Attention: Mr. Joaquin Fong, Global Controller

Telephone: (201) 678-7733 E-Mail: JFong@powerfleet.com

2.	22.	Clause 28(b) shall l	be deleted and replaced by the following:		
		"in the case of	the Lender:		
		Bank Hapoalim B.M.			
		Attention: Telephone: E-Mail: Address:	Ms. Dorit Katz Levi (Client Relations Manager, Industry, Commerce and Hotels Sector at the Business Division); Mr. Shay Sasson (Head of Industry, Commerce and Hotels Sector at the Business Division) 03-5674414; 03-5675776 <a href="mailto:droit.katz@poalim.co.il">droit.katz@poalim.co.il</a> ; <a href="mailto:shay.sasson@poalim.co.il">shay.sasson@poalim.co.il</a> 23 Menachem Begin Rd. Tel-Aviv, Israel"		
	or	any substitute address	s or fax number or department or officer as the Party may notify to the other Party by not less than ten (10) Business Days' notice.		
3. Miscelland		<u>laneous</u>			
3.	1.	Save to the extent continue to apply in	expressly amended in the preceding paragraph of this Amendment, all other provisions of the Credit Agreement shall remain un-amended and a full force and effect among the parties to the Credit Agreement, as amended hereby.		
3.	2.	This Amendment sl	nall be governed by the terms and conditions of the Credit Agreement.		
3.	3.	Each capitalized ter	rm used in this Amendment and not explicitly defined otherwise herein, shall have the meaning ascribed thereto in the Credit Agreement.		
			[Signature pages follow]		
			4		
IN WI	TNE	SS WHEREOF the p	arties hereto have executed this Amendment as of the date and year first above written.		
The B			antes neces have executed ans 7 inicianient as of the date and year inst above written.		
		t Israel Ltd.			
		on Gelman			
_					
_		n Goldstein	<del></del>		
		onfirmation			
			of PowerFleet Israel Ltd. (the "Company"), hereby confirm that Yinon Gelman, Ilan Goldstein, is duly authorized to sign this Amendment for all that his signature together with the printed name of the Company is binding the Company for all purposes in relation to this Amendment.		
			Date: November 2, 2022		
/s/ Tan	nar A	bergel, Adv.			
			5		
Pointe	er Tel	location Ltd.			
By: /s	s/Yin	on Gelman			
Attorn	ey Co	onfirmation			
			of Pointer Telocation Ltd. (the "Company"), hereby confirm that Yinon Gelman, is duly authorized to sign this Amendment for and on behalf nature together with the printed name of the Company is binding the Company for all purposes in relation to this Amendment.		
			Date: November 2, 2022		
/s/ Tan	nar A	bergel, Adv.			
			6		
The L	ende	r			
		oalim B.M.			
	-	rit Katz			
ъу: <u>/</u>	s/ 10 <b>1</b>	nit Avishai			
			7		

Hamelacha 14, Rosh HaAyin 4809133"

Address: